RESOLUTION NO. <u>//-/2</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCIL MEMBER John Brato ON THE 19th DAY OF <u>Manch</u>, 2012.

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF GRANT APPLICATIONS BEING FILED BY THE MIAMI VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS COUNCIL ON BEHALF OF ITS MEMBER CITIES TO THE STATE OF OHIO LOCAL GOVERNMENT INNOVATION FUND FOR REGIONAL COOPERATIVE PROJECTS.

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio has established a Local Government Innovation Fund with an appropriation of \$45 million; and

WHEREAS, within the Local Government Innovation Fund, \$9 million is allocated for grants for local governments to complete feasibility studies on shared services; and

WHEREAS, the Miami Valley Communications Council, based on recommendations from the Gov Tech committee of City Managers, has identified potential projects to submit for grants from the Local Government Innovation Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Communications Council by legislative action has authorized MVCC's Executive Director to file grant applications on behalf of its member cities to the State of Ohio Local Government Innovation Fund; and

WHEREAS, the grant program requires that an applicant submit resolutions of support and partnership agreements from each participating city's governing entity.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The Centerville City Council hereby supports the grant applications filed by the Miami Valley Communications Council to the State of Ohio Local Government Innovation Fund for feasibility studies of regional cooperative projects including building inspection shared services and uniformity of income tax ordinance provisions.

SECTION 2. The City Manager of the City of Centerville is hereby authorized to sign any partnership agreements necessary to participate in the grant projects.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall take effect at the earliest date provided by law.

PASSED this <u>19</u>^d day of <u>March</u>, 2012. <u>Maskinged</u> Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

 $\hat{\epsilon}^{c}$

James Clerk of Council/

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 11-12, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the <u>19th</u> day of <u>Masch</u>, 2012.

Della Q. James Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney

> 1990 Ta 1990 Mag ap witted from Sabent ster the stational is a

> > Welling!